SINDH ORDINANCE NO. XVIII OF 2005

THE LIAQUAT AND DOW MEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITIES (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2005.

[27TH December 2005]

An Ordinance to further amend the Liaguat University of Medical and Health Sciences Ordinance, 2001 and the Dow University of Health Sciences Act, 2004.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Liaguat University Preamble. of Medical and Health Sciences Ordinance, 2001 and the Dow University of Health Sciences Act, 2004, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

(1) This Ordinance may be called the Liaguat and Dow Short title, and Medical and Health Sciences Universities (Amendment) Ordinance, 2005.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Liaguat University of Medical and Health Sciences Ordinance, 2001-

Amendment of Sindh Ordinance VIII of 2001

- (i) in section 13, for sub section (1), the following shall be substituted:-
 - "(1) The Minister of Health shall be the Pro-Chancellor of the University.";
- (ii) in section 14, for sub section (1), the following shall be substituted:-
 - "(1) Any person having medical background shall be appointed Vice Chancellor by the Chancellor for a period of four years on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine and shall hold office during the pleasure of the Chancellor.";
- (iii) in section 16, for sub section (1), the following shall be substituted:-
 - "(i) The Registrar shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by the Syndicate on such terms and conditions as it may determine."; and

SINDH ORDINANCE NO. XVIII OF 2005

THE LIAQUAT AND DOW MEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITIES (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2005.

- (iv)in section 19, in sub section (1), for the words "Provincial Audit Department", the word "Syndicate" shall be substituted.
- 3. In the Dow University of Health Sciences Act, 2004-

Amendment of Sindh Act X of 2004

- (i) section 11, shall be renumbered as sub section (1) of that section, and thereafter the following new sub section shall be added:-
 - "(2) Should the Chancellor be incapacitated acting as such due to absence or any other cause, the Pro-Chancellor shall exercise all the powers and perform all the duties of the Chancellor.";
- (ii) in section 12, for sub section (1), the following shall be substituted:-
 - "(1) Any person having medical background shall be appointed Vice Chancellor by the Chancellor for a period of four years on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine and shall hold office during the pleasure of the Chancellor.";
- (iii) in section 20, in sub section (2), for the words "Pro-Vice Chancellor", the words "Pro-Chancellor" shall be substituted; and
- (iv) in section 22, in sub section (1)-
 - (a) in clause (xi), the world "and" at the end shall be replaced by a semi colon; and
 - (b) in clause (xii), the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a semi colon and the word "and" and thereafter the following new clause shall be added:-
 - "(xiii) one alim and one woman of eminence not serving in any educational institution to be nominated by the Chancellor.".